## ORDINANCE BILL NO. 4 FOR 1949 ORDINANCE NO. 68

Repealed.

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE CREATING THE OFFICE OF POLICE CO-ORDINATOR, AND DECL RING AN EMERGENCY.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LEB NON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, because of the rapid growth of the City of Lebanon, the work required to be done by the members of the Police Department has increaxed to the point where it is essential that the office of Police Co-ordinator be created for the purpose of setting up a system of police records and assisting the City Recorder in disposing of police tickets and in otherwise co-ordinating the work of the Police Department and the Municipal Court.

NOW, THEREFORE, the people of the City of Lebanon do ordain as follows:

That the office of Police Co-ordinator for the City of Lebanon be and the same is hereby created; that said officer shall be appointed by resolution of the City Council and shall hold office at the pleasure of the Council. The duties of the office of co-ordinator shall be prescribed by the City Council, and such office shall not be under the direction and control of the City Marshall and shall be connected with the Police Department only in as much as may be required in co-ordinating the Police Department and Municipal Court.

Page 1 Urdinance No. 685

<sup>T</sup>hat it is necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, health and safety of the City of Lebanon that this <sup>O</sup>rdinance take effect immediately, and, therefore, an emergency is declared to exist and this <sup>O</sup>rdinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor this lat day of Feb. , 1949.

Mayor.

Attest:

Ida Anger City Recorder